

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

CLAIRE MACK

WHEREAS, on this 1st day of December, two thousand and three, CLAIRE MACK is honored for her years of loyal and dedicated community service upon her retirement from the San Mateo City Council; and

WHEREAS, CLAIRE MACK was elected to the San Mateo City Council in November, 1991, ushering in a new era of leadership, and serving with distinction as Mayor of San Mateo in 1995, 1999 and 2003; and

WHEREAS, CLAIRE MACK served as liaison to the Public Works Commission, Library Board, Planning Commission, Housing Advisory and Appeals Board, Parks and Recreation Commission, Alternate to the Area Disaster Council and Transportation Systems Management Board, and the Association of Bay Area Governments; and

WHEREAS, CLAIRE MACK has exercised her legislative and appointive responsibilities with skill and wisdom, and her passion and love for San Mateo is reflected in her dedication to the welfare of the citizens of San Mateo and to the progress, prosperity and the beautification of the City of San Mateo, especially downtown, where many a Saturday morning she could be found at the crack of dawn handing out doughnuts and brooms to volunteer street cleaners; and

WHEREAS, the dynamic CLAIRE MACK is, after all, always right, so there is no point in arguing, and if by some chain of events one ends up on her wrong side, she never hesitates to speak her mind and let one know where one stands with her; and

WHEREAS, CLAIRE MACK always had citizens' interests at heart and improved the quality of life in San Mateo by advocating for families and children, supporting improved relations between the City and the many educational institutions, supporting improvements to recreation programs and facilities, and by promoting long-term planning as a foundation for future economic vitality in San Mateo; and

WHEREAS, CLAIRE MACK's achievements during her term of office will be remembered by the citizens for years to come, is a true community leader that has demonstrated her commitment through tireless devotion of time and talent, and is loved and admired by many dear friends and colleagues who will miss her, but also know she will remain a steady presence in San Mateo,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County extend their congratulations to CLAIRE MACK upon her retirement from the City Council of San Mateo and best wishes for her continued success.

DATED: December 1, 2003

SUPERVISORS:

OBS GIBSON, PRESIDENT